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Beaufort West Municipality                                            30th March 2023 

112 Donkin Street 

Beaufort West 

6970 

 

Attention:  Mr. P. Strumpher 

    (petrus@beaufortwestmun.co.za)  

 

Dear Sir 

 

RE: Erf 404 (408) Murraysburg (Pienaar Street, Murraysburg):  Application for Rezoning, Consent and 

Permanent Departures. 

 

In terms of the above application, a Pre- Application Consultation Meeting was held with Mr. C. B. Wright 

and Ms. M. Govender on 14th March 2023 as confirmed by the attached Attendance Register. 

 

Notwithstanding the attached minutes acknowledging that the application as applied for is technically 

correct, we address below the items raised in the minutes: 

 

2.4.  The motivation report does not specifically state which of the houses are going to be used for the 

purposes of office space/offices and which will be used as the proposed residential component. It 

further does not address the proposed staff component that is expected to work on the premises. 

 

 In terms of the above, we qualify as below: 

• 3.3.1 in the report qualifies that the application includes a residential / dwelling component 

with a floor area of 28sqm. 

• 3.3.12 in the report qualifies that Building 3 is a dwelling house. 

• 3.5.3.1.1 qualifies that Buildings 1, 2 and 4 will be used as administrative offices by the Social 

Development Department. 

• 3.5.3.7 makes mention of "government employees employed at the office". 

 

2.5.  Further to the above point, the site development plans, as submitted, indicate all of the properties 

are to be used for residential purposes and are indicated as such on the plans by physically 

showing bedrooms on the plans. Is the intention for the client, which is noted to be the Western 

Cape Government Department of Social Development, to use this for office space as stated in the 

motivation or for a form of housing?  

 

 This point needs to be clarified and if the primary use is indeed for office purposes, the building 

plans need to be amended to show the proposed office spaces within the existing and proposed 

buildings so that it will be possible to gauge the amount permanent workers that will be stationed 

there as this speaks to the impact it may have on the surrounding residential neighbourhood. The 

motivation report and application as it currently stands does not put forward this information and 

this should be obtained from the applicant. 

 

 In terms of the above, it would appear as though the Municipality in the initial assessment of the 

 application confused the copy of the building plans attached as Annexure A, which have been 

 submitted to the Municipality for the development of the subject property with a dwelling unit as 

 being the plans associated with the rezoning application. As noted in the motivation report, the set 

 of plans attached as Annexure J – Site Layout Plans reflect the proposed use of the subject 

 property as Offices and a Dwelling unit.  
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In terms of the above, the Applicant is satisfied that the motivation report addresses the points raised in 

the minutes. 

 

With reference to the above, we are pleased to submit to your Municipality a copy of our application to 

permit the proposed change in use of the property concerned from residential to that of government 

offices (Department of Social Services). 

 

In support of the above application, please also find the following Annexures are attached hereto: 

 

Annexure A: Building Plans submitted to Municipality 

Annexure B: SG Diagram for Erf 408 Murraysburg 

Annexure C: SG Diagram for Erf 404 Murraysburg 

Annexure D: Deeds Office Ownership Printout – Erf 408 Murraysburg 

Annexure E: Title Deed for Erf 404 Murraysburg  

Annexure F: Resolution & Power of Attorney  

Annexure G: Zoning Certificate 

Annexure H: Conveyancers Certificate  

Annexure J: Site Layout Plans 

Annexure K: Application Form 

  

The Applicant is confident that the application concerned meets with the intents and objectives of the 

forward planning informants which seek to realise needed sensitive land use intensification along the more 

prominent stretches of roads running through Murraysburg, without impacting negatively on the character 

of the affected area.  

 

Should you require any further information in the above or attached regard, please do not hesitate to 

contact the undersigned? 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

___________________      

Jody Francis – Pr Planner          

FJC Consulting (Town Planners & Land Surveyors) 



































2. Payment Details

1. Who would you like to pay

 
Payments From Fjc Cheque Account 62323696586
31 Mar 2023

     Accounts Transfer Buy Payments Send money +

Thank You!

Your Once Off Payment was successfully paid.
Ref: VODS9BJF7WLK

Payment Name

Beaufort West Municipality 

Account Type

Current (cheque/bond) Account 

Account Number

1074280318 

Country

South Africa 

Branch Code

198765 

Bank Name

Nedbank Limited 

How Much?

R 6,282.00 

My Reference

Beaufort West Munici 

Their Reference

Erf 404 Murraysburg 



 

 

 P. O. Box 7434, Roggebaai, 8012 

(t) 021 403 6449 (c) 084 789 9932 (e) jody@fjcconsulting.co.za 

Spaces V&A, Dock Road Junction, Cnr Stanley & Dock Roads, Cape Town, 8000 
 

Prepared by 

FJC Consulting 

(Mr. J. Francis) 

Prepared for  

Beaufort West Municipality 

(Mr. A. Mitchell) 

Prepared on behalf of  

Provincial Government of the Western Cape 

(Mr. S. Hindley) 

Date  

March 2023 
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DDEEFFIINNIITTIIOONNSS  

For the purpose of this application, and unless it appears otherwise in the text, the terms used 

herein are as follows: 

 

 

 Property Concerned 

The property concerned is Erf 408 Murraysburg, which is situated off Pienaar Street in Murraysburg. 

 

 

 Client 

The Client being represented in this matter is the Provincial Government of the Western Cape, 

represented herein by Mr. S. Hindley.   

 

 

 Consultants / Applicants  

FJC Consulting (Mr Jody Francis), acting for the Client in this matter. 

 

 

 Application 

Application is hereby made: 

 

• In terms of Section 15(2)(a) for the Rezoning of the subject property to Business Zone IV (BZIV) 

to permit the use of the subject property and the buildings thereon as Offices. 

 

• In terms of Section 15(2)(o) for the Consent Use to permit a portion of the subject property to 

be used for residential purposes (Dwelling House) on a land unit zoned Business Zone IV (BZIV). 

 

• In terms of Section 15(2)(b) for those Permanent Departures which have been triggered by 

the proposed change in use of the property concerned, and includes: 

 

o  A Departure to permit a street boundary building line of 2,9m in lieu of the required 5,0m. 

o  A Departure to permit a side / rear boundary building line of 2,57m in lieu of the required 

3,0m. 

o  A Departure to permit the carport to be 2,2m from the street boundary in lieu of the 

required 5,0m 

o  A Departure to permit the provision of 10 on-site parking bays in lieu of the required 18 

bays. 

 

 Zoning Scheme 

The Beaufort West Municipality: Beaufort West Municipal Standard Zoning Scheme By-law, 2020, 

being the zoning scheme applicable to the property concerned. 

 

 

 By-Law  

Beaufort West Municipality: By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning: To regulate and control 

municipal land use planning. 

 

 

 Local Authority / Council 

The Beaufort West Municipality  
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EEXXEECCUUTTIIVVEE  SSUUMMMMAARRYY  
 

 

Date: March 2023 

To:  

Subject: Application in terms of the Section 15(2)(a), Section 15(2)(o) and Section 15(2)(b) for the Rezoning, 

Consent Use and Permanent Departures associated with the proposed rezoning of the subject 

property. 
 

 

 

1. Application Summary 
 

1.1 Existing Zoning: Single Residential Zone I (SRZI)  

 

1.2 Proposed Zoning: Business Zone IV (BZIV) 

 

1.3 The Application:    Application is for the Rezoning, Consent Use and Permanent 

Departures so as to enable the change in use of the property 

concerned for office purposes. 

 

1.4 Date of Application: March 2023 

 

1.5  Recommendation: 

 

1.6  Other Approvals: 

 

All original documentation will be available to your committee. 

 

 
Properties Consulted Objecting Properties Supporting properties 
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SSEECCTTIIOONN  II  --  IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN  
 

 

1.1                                                 Background Information 

The property concerned is located off Pienaar Street in Murraysburg. 

 

The municipality previously received a set of building plans (see Annexure A), which reflected 

certain improvements to be made to the existing residential buildings on the property.  The 

property owner now seeks the required municipal authorisation to permit the use of the property, 

including the improvements reflected on the plan previously submitted, as government offices. 

 

This desired change in use requires that application be made for the approval of the Beaufort West 

Municipality to permit the change in the zoning of the property, which in turn will allow the change 

in use. 

 

In addition to the above identification of the need for a rezoning application, the attached Site 

Layout Plan as provided by the Project Architect (Harry Burger Architects), also reflects that the 

change in use application will still be associated an element of residential accommodation.  The 

retention of a residential component (dwelling house), in terms of the new zone will also require 

that application be made for a Consent Use to permit the said residential component. 

 

As set out above, this application is seeking to secure the approval of the rezoning of the subject 

property, will undertake a thorough assessment of the development paraments applicable to the 

proposed business zone, and where the existing building is not compliant, the relevant Permanent 

Departures will be simultaneously applied for.  

 

In the preparation of this application, the Applicant also discovered that there appears to have 

been a mix-up made in the deed’s office with regard to the erf description of the property.  In this 

regard, we note that the Surveyor General records reflect the property as being Erf 408 

Murraysburg, which is located off Pienaar Street in Murraysburg – see Annexure B.  In terms of the 

mentioned diagram, Erf 408 is described as being the consolidation of a portion of Erf 281 and a 

portion of Erf 280 Murraysburg.  According to the deed’s office records, Erf 408 does not exist (see 

Annexure D), and the consolidation of the portion of Erf 281 with portion of Erf 280 has been 

registered in the deed’s office as Erf 404 Murraysburg (see Annexure E).  This title deed accords with 

the constituent components of the consolidation as described in title deed T71093/14990 being the 

consolidation of figure ABcz of SG Diagram 6905/60 with figure AzD of SG Diagram 6905/60 (see 

Annexure B). 

 

The confusion of Erf 408 and Erf 404 has been brought to the attention of the property owner, and 

the necessary rectification in the deed’s office will be attended to by the States Attorney. 

 

In the interests of proceeding with this land use application, we acknowledge this oversight and will 

continue with the application in terms of Erf 404 (408) Murraysburg. 

 
 

1.2                                                                          The Client 

The Applicant acts under Special Power of Attorney (see Annexure F) for the registered owner of 

Erf 404 (408) Murraysburg, being: 

 

 

Provincial Government of the Western Cape  
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1.3                                                                The Consultants 

The Consultants in this matter are:  
 

 

 

FFJJCC  CCOONNSSUULLTTIINNGG  

Town Planners & Land Surveyors 
Tel: (021) 403 6449    Fax: (021) 413 0170     Cell: (084) 789 9932  

Spaces V&A, Dock Road Junction, Cnr Stanley & Dock Roads, Cape Town, 8000 

P. O. Box 7434, Roggebaai, 8012    jody@fjcconsulting.co.za 
 

 

 

Represented herein by Mr. Jody Francis. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Project: 

 

Erf 404 (408) Murraysburg 
 

Title: 

 

Rezoning, Consent & Departures 

Date: 

 

March ‘23 

Legend: 

 
                                                   

 North: 

  

Figure: 

 

 
 

Locality Plan  
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1.4                                                                The Application 

Pursuant to the above, application is herewith made for the approval, by the Beaufort West 

Municipality in favour of Erf 404 (408) Murraysburg of the following applications: 

 

• In terms of Section 15(2)(a) for the Rezoning of the subject property to Business Zone IV (BZIV) 

to permit the use of the subject property and the buildings thereon as Offices. 

 

• In terms of Section 15(2)(o) for the Consent Use to permit a portion of the subject property to 

be used for residential purposes (Dwelling House) on a land unit zoned Business Zone IV (BZIV). 

 

• In terms of Section 15(2)(b) for those Permanent Departures which have been triggered by 

the proposed change in use of the property concerned, and includes: 

 

o  A Departure to permit a street boundary building line of 2,9m in lieu of the required 5,0m. 

o  A Departure to permit a side / rear boundary building line of 2,57m in lieu of the required 

3,0m. 

o  A Departure to permit the carport to be 2,2m from the street boundary in lieu of the 

required 5,0m. 

o  A Departure to permit the provision of 10 on-site parking bays in lieu of the required 18 

bays. 

 

 

1.5                                               The Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of this report is to inform Council, officials and interested parties of the application 

submitted in favour of the properties concerned. 

 

This report also serves to provide a motivation in support of the proposals envisaged, as well as 

identify the specifics of such application, so as to facilitate for easier and more efficient processing 

of the application by the administration concerned. 
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SSEECCTTIIOONN  IIII  ––  PPRROOPPEERRTTYY  DDEETTAAIILLSS  

 

2.1                                                        Property Description 

With regard to the description of the property concerned, title deed T71093/1990 (see Annexure E), 

describes the subject property as being the consolidation of Figure ABCz in terms of Diagram 

6905/1960 with Figure AzD in terms of Diagram 6905/1906, follows: 

 

Erf 404 Murraysburg in the Municipality and Division of Murraysburg, 

Western Cape Province 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 Project: 

 

Erf 404 (408) Murraysburg 
 

Title: 

 

Rezoning, Consent & Departures 

Date: 

 

March ‘23 

Legend: 

 

Subject Property                                                    
                                                   

 North: 

  

Figure: 

 

 
 

Site in Context  
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2.2                                                                         Ownership 
With regard to the ownership of the registered property identified in 2.1 above, as confirmed by 

respective title deed the registered owner is: 
 

 

Provincial Government of the Western Cape 
 

 

Represented herein by Mr. Shane Hindley. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 Project: 

 

Erf 404 (408) Murraysburg  
 

Title: 

 

Rezoning, Consent & Departures 

Date: 

 

March ‘23 

Legend: 

 
                                                   

 North: 

  

Figure: 

 

 
 

SG Diagram Extract  
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2.3                                                                                 Extent 
Regarding the extent of the subject property, the title deed (see Annexure E) confirms the extent 

of the subject property to measure: 

 

 2655m2 

Two Six Five Five Square Metres 

 

 

2.4                                                                                Zoning 

In terms of the zoning of the subject property, investigation with the Beaufort West Municipality (see 

Figure 4 and Annexure G), revealed that in terms of the Beaufort West Municipality: Beaufort West 

Municipal Standard Zoning Scheme By-law, the subject property is zoned:  

 

Single Residential Zone I  

 

 

 

2.5                                                              Existing Land Use 
As can be established from the aerial photo provided in Figure 5 below, the subject property is 

currently developed with certain residential buildings. 

 

We are aware that additions and alterations to these existing buildings are currently underway. 

 

Figure 5 below indicates the current state of development on the affected portion of the property 

concerned. 

 
 Project: 

 

Erf 404 (408) Murraysburg 
 

Title: 

 

Rezoning, Consent & Departures 

Date: 

 

March ‘23 

Legend: 

  

 

 North: 

  

Figure: 

 

 
 

Zoning  
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2.6                                                                               Access 

The subject property, in terms of the recent / proposed improvements includes the fencing off of 

certain areas which have been dedicated for parking purposes which are accessed via new 

access control gates. 

 

These new gates and parking areas are all accessed off Pienaar Road, as can be seen in the 

attached Site Layout Plan. 

 
 

2.7                          Title Deed / Restrictive Title Conditions 

When regard is had to the title deeds concerned, and the existence of any restrictive conditions 

contained therein, which are potentially in conflict with the proposed rezoning and use of the 

subject property as offices, it is confirmed via the Conveyance’s Certificate as prepared by Beverly 

Bolters of Bolters Attorneys (see Annexure H) that there are no conditions of title which conflict with 

the proposed change in use. 

 

 

 
 Project: 

 

Erf 404 (408) Murraysburg 
 

Title: 

 

Rezoning, Consent & Departures 

Date: 

 

March ‘23 

Legend: 

  
 

 North: 

  

Figure: 

 

 
 

Land Use  
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2.8                                                                             Services 

As has been previously established, the subject property is already developed and is currently 

undergoing certain additions and alterations. 

 

The application concerned proposes a change in use from the permitted residential use to that of 

offices. 

 

In terms of the services, we confirm that the subject property and its improvements are all fully 

serviced. 

 

 

2.9                                                                          Servitudes 

After scrutiny of the applicable title deed and the survey diagram, we note that mention is made 

in Condition 2. C. (a) of title deed T 71093/1990, that: 

 

The said Municipality shall have the right at all times around the watercourse, marked X.Y. on L.G. 

Card number. 6903/60 to use without payment of any fee. 

 

The above serves to create a servitude over the watercourse which runs through the subject 

property – see the highlighted line XY in Figure 3 above. 

 

 

2.10                                                                          Heritage 
The application concerned is not, to the best of the Applicants knowledge, associated with any 

heritage factors that could be impacted by the proposed change in use of the subject property. 

 

 

2.11                                        Environmental Management 

In assessing the potential environmental impact associated with the development application 

concerned, as well as seeking to identify whether the proposed change in use and improvements 

trigger any listed activities in terms of the National Environmental Management Act, a brief 

desktop assessment served to confirm that none of the listed activities are triggered by the change 

in use application.   

 

Based thereon, the Applicant did not consider it necessary to undertake an Applicability Checklist. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
      

SSeeccttiioonn  IIIIII  --  LLaanndd  UUssee  AApppplliiccaattiioonn  



______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

FJC Consulting / Erf 404 (408) Murraysburg / Beaufort West Municipality – Rezoning, Consent Use & Permanent Departure Application (March 2023)                                                                                           Page | 9  

 

SSEECCTTIIOONN  IIIIII  ––  TTHHEE  LLAANNDD  UUSSEE  AAPPPPLLIICCAATTIIOONN  

 

 

3.1                                                          Proposed Rezoning 
This aspect of the land use application is concerned with securing the appropriate land use rights 

necessary to enable the use of the existing and additional buildings to be changed from residential 

to offices. 

 

It has been previously established that the subject property is currently zoned Single Residential 

Zone I (SRZI), this zoning designation permits the following uses: 

 

Single Residential Zone 1 (SRZ1) 

Use Zone Buildings Permitted  Buildings Permitted only with the 

Consent of Council 

Single Residential Zone 1 • Dwelling House, 

 

• Crèche 

• Guest house 

• Halfway house 

• Home care facility 

• House shop 

• Second dwelling (>60m²) 

• Self-catering facility 

 

The requirement for the rezoning is informed by the current zone of the subject property, which as 

can be established from the above table extracted from the Beaufort West Municipal Standard 

Zoning Scheme By-law, no provision is made for offices in either the list of primary uses, or the list of 

consent uses.   

 

With regard to the proposed use of the subject property as offices, we identify in the below table 

extracted from the Beaufort West Municipal Standard Zoning Scheme By-law, that the proposed 

office use is permitted in the Business Zone IV (BZIV) zone as a Primary Use. 

 

Business Zone IV (BZIV) 

Use Zone Primary Uses  Consent Uses  

Business Zone IV (BZIV) • Offices • Dwelling house 

• Flats 

• Institution 

• Place of assembly 

• Place of instruction 

• Place of leisure 

• Renewable energy structure 

• Restaurant 

• Rooftop base telecommunication station 

• Shop 

• Supermarket 

 

As a result of the above, the application proposes the rezoning of the subject property to Business 

Zone IV (BZIV). 
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3.2                                                    Proposed Consent Use 
Application is herewith made in terms of the Business Zone IV (BZIV), in that the said zone only 

permits a dwelling house with the Consent of Council.   

 

As a result, it is necessary to secure the said Consent Use in order to permit the proposed dwelling 

unit on the property, as reflected in the Site Layout Plan concerned (see Annexure J). 

 

 

3.3          Development Controls – Offices / Dwelling Unit  
This land use application is concerned with use the buildings on the subject property, as reflected 

in the attached Site Layout Plan as offices and a dwelling unit (see Figure 6 and Annexure J). 

 

In terms of assessing the proposed change in use, the land use scheme provides that its 

development must be assessed in terms of the following development parameters for offices: 

 

3.3.1  Floor Factor 

3.3.2  Coverage 

3.3.3  Street Centreline Setback  

3.3.4  Height 

3.3.5  Building Lines  

3.3.6  Garages & Carports  

3.3.7  Parking and Access 

3.3.8  Loading 

3.3.9  Screening 

3.3.10  Canopy or Balcony Projection 

3.3.11  Refuse Room 

3.3.12  Window and Door Placement  

 

This section of the motivation report will conduct an assessment of the development plan, in so far 

as it relates to the office component in terms of the development parameters referred to above. 

 

Where any of the development parameters are exceeded, application will be made for the 

necessary permanent departure. 

 

 

3.3.1 Floor Factor 

In terms of the provisions of the zoning scheme, properties zoned Business Zone IV (BZIV) are 

permitted a bulk factor of 1,0. 

 

When this factor is applied to the extent of the property concerned which measures 2655m2, we 

calculate that a total floor area of 2655m2 is permitted.  

 

In terms of the permitted floor space for the proposed office buildings we confirm that the 

attached Site Layout Plan reflects the development of a total floor space of ±420m2 and ±28m2 for 

the dwelling house.  In lieu of the fact that the entire development is single storey, we can confirm 

that the total floor area of the office and dwelling house is also ±450m2.   

 

Once again well below the permitted floor area of 2655m2.  In fact, when expressed as a bulk 

factor we calculate that a factor of 0,17 is required for the proposed floor area. 

 

Based on the above and relative to the development as reflected in the attached Site Layout 

Plan, we can confirm that no departure from bulk is required. 
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3.3.2 Coverage 

In terms of the land use scheme regulations, properties zoned Business Zone IV (BZIV) are permitted 

a maximum coverage which is 60% of the site area, which in this case would permit a coverage of 

1593m2 (Site Area x 60%). 

 

From the areas as informed by the attached Site Layout Plan drafted by Harry Burger Architects 

(see Annexure J), we calculate that the total building footprint for the offices will be ±420m2 (i.e., 

Buildings 1, 2 and 4) and ±28m2 for the dwelling house (i.e., Building 3).  A coverage of ±420m2 + 

28m2 represents a total covered footprint of ±450m2 or 16,9% of the site area.  

 

In terms of the above, we confirm that the proposed covered footprint of all office buildings and 

the dwelling house on the property, as informed by the attached Site Layout Plan is calculated to 

be well within the permitted maximum. 

 

As a result of the above assessment, no departure from the Coverage is required. 

 

 

 
 Project: 
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Title: 

 

Rezoning, Consent & Departures 

Date: 
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 North: 

  

Figure: 
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66  



______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

FJC Consulting / Erf 404 (408) Murraysburg / Beaufort West Municipality – Rezoning, Consent Use & Permanent Departure Application (March 2023)                                                                                           Page | 12  

 

3.3.3 Street Centreline Setback 

The zoning scheme regulations provide that the municipality may require a street centreline 

setback of 6,5m, where all buildings are set back at least 6,5m from the centreline of the street. 

 

• Pienaar Street 

In the case of the property concerned we observe that the abutting Pienaar Street to the south 

has a road reserve width of 40 Cape Feet, when converted we note that this translates into 12,5m.  

The width of this road reserve confirms that a street centreline setback of 6,5m would run 0,25m into 

Erf 404 (408) along Pienaar Street. 

 

In terms of the attached Site Layout Pan, we can confirm that no structures have been built within 

this 0,25m strip of the subject property along the Pienaar Street boundary of the property. 

 

 

• Unnamed Road 

In the case of the property concerned we observe that the abutting Unnamed Road to the west 

has a road reserve width in excess of 20m.  The width of this road reserve confirms that a street 

centreline setback of 6,5m would not impact on the property concerned. 

 

Based on the above assessment, even if the municipality were to seek to enforce this regulation, it 

would not trigger a departure in terms of the attached Site Layout Plan. 

 

 
 

 

 

3.3.4 Height  

In terms of the land use scheme regulations and the Business Zone IV (BZIV), offices may be 

developed to a maximum height of 11,0m, measured from the average ground level to the top of 

the roof; the height of a Dwelling Houses may not exceed 6,0m to the wall plate in all cases and 

8,5m to the ridge of the roof in the case of a pitched roof. 

 

From the heights as informed by the attached Site Layout Plan, we acknowledge that due to all 

the buildings on the property being single storey (see Figure 8), that the maximum height will be 

5,5m which is well within the maximum permissible height of 11,0m for offices or 8,5m for dwelling 

houses. 

 

As a result of the above assessment, no departure from the Height is required. 
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3.3.5 Building Lines 

 

 

3.3.5.1 Street Boundary Building Lines 

In terms of the land use scheme regulations concerned, offices on properties zoned Business Zone 

IV (BZIV) are subject to a street boundary building line of 5,0m; with dwelling houses on land units 

greater than 1000m2 also being subject to a 5,0m street boundary building line. 

 

Based on the attached Site Layout Plan, we observe that the dwelling house labelled ‘Building 3’ is 

located well beyond the 5,0m street boundary building line, however the office building located in 

the south eastern corner of the subject property, which is labelled ‘Existing Building’ is set roughly 

2,9m from the street boundary building line (Pienaar Street).  

 

As a result of the above assessment, a departure from the Street Boundary Building line is triggered. 

 

 

3.3.5.2 Side and Rear Boundary Building Lines 

In terms of the zoning scheme regulations concerned, properties zoned Business Zone IV (BZIV) are 

subject to a side and rear boundary building line of 3,0m; with dwelling houses on land units 

greater than 1000m² also being subject to a 3,0m side and rear boundary building line. 

 

Based on the attached Site Layout Plan, we observe that the dwelling house labelled ‘Building 3’ is 

located well beyond the 3,0m side and rear boundary building line, however the office buildings 

located along the eastern boundary of the property shared with Erf 84, labelled ‘Building 2” and 

‘Existing Building’ are set 2,57m and 2,65m respectively from the side boundary concerned.  

 

As a result of the above assessment, a departure from the Side / Rear Boundary Building line is 

triggered. 

 

 

3.3.6 Garages and Carports 

In terms of the zoning scheme regulations applicable to Offices and Dwelling Houses on properties 

zoned Business Zone IV (BZIV), the following regulations pertain to garages and car ports 

specifically: 

 

3.3.6.1 a garage or carport is permitted within the common boundary building line provided 

the garage or carport- 

 

•  Does not exceed 3,5m to the top of the roof; 

•  Does not contain more than a double garage frontage with a maximum width 

of 6,5m. 

 

In the above regard, the Applicant is confident that the carport structure covering the 

four parking bays concerned will not exceed 3,5m in height and thus no departure will 

be triggered. 

 

With regard to the frontage of the car port not exceeding a maximum width of 6,5m, 

we measure from the attached Site Layout Plan, that the frontage is roughly 10m.  This 

exceeds the allowance made for carports within the common boundary.  However, in 

lieu of the fact that the carport as reflected on the attached site layout plan is not 

proposed within the common boundary building line – no departure is required. 

 

 
3.3.6.2 For land units exceeding 650m2, a garage or carport may not be closer than 5 metres 

from the street boundary, notwithstanding the street building line. 

 

 The subject property measures 2655m2, therefore the garages and / or carport is 

required to be 5,0m from the street boundary.  In terms of the attached Site Layout 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

FJC Consulting / Erf 404 (408) Murraysburg / Beaufort West Municipality – Rezoning, Consent Use & Permanent Departure Application (March 2023)                                                                                           Page | 14  

 

Plan, we note measure that the carport is to be roughly 2,2m from the street boundary 

of the property. 

 

As a result of the above, and the extent of the subject property, a departure is required 

to permit the carport to be 2,2m from the street boundary. 

 

 

3.3.7 Parking and Access 

 

3.3.7.1 Parking 

In terms of the zoning scheme regulations concerned, parking must be provided on the land unit in 

accordance with the by-law. 

 

In this regard, the by-law requires that parking be provided at the following rate.  

 

• Offices  

 Parking must be provided for offices at a rate of 4 bays per 100m² of GLA. 

 

 This application is concerned with a total office GLA of ±410m² (Building 1, 2 and 4). 

 

 The above gross lettable area translates into a parking requirement of 16,4 bays. 

 

• Dwelling House  

 Parking must be provided for dwelling houses at a rate of 2 bays per dwelling house on land 

units greater than 350m2.  

 

 This application is concerned with a single dwelling house (Building 3). 

 

 The above translates into a parking requirement of 2 bays. 

 

• Total Parking Requirement 

 Based on the above, we calculate that a total on-site parking requirement of 18,4 bays is 

applicable. 

 

 When the attached Site Layout Pan is considered, we note that a total of 10 on-site parking 

bays are proposed.   

 

 As a result of the above parking shortfall of 8 bays, a departure is required to permit the 

provision of 10 on-site parking bays in lieu of the required 18 bays. 

 

 

3.3.7.2 Access 

In terms of the zoning scheme regulations concerned, access must be provided to the land unit in 

accordance with the by-law. 

 

In the above regard: 

 

• No access may be closer than 10 metres from an intersection as defined by the 

prolongation of street boundaries, except for industrial-zoned properties, where the 

distance must be 15 metres. 

 

As can be determined from the attached Site Layout Plan and based on the position of the 

access gate at the Security Kiosk, access to the subject property will be gained via a 

carriage way crossing which is in excess of 10m from the prolongation of the street 

boundaries. 

 

No departure from this regulation is triggered. 
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• Vehicle entrances and exit ways to and from a property must conform to the following 

requirements: 

o motor vehicle carriageway crossings must be limited to one per site per public street 

or road abutting the site; 

 As can be established from the attached Site Layout Plan, only a single access point 

 is proposed and thus there will only be one carriage way crossing – No departure. 

 

o despite the above paragraph where the total length of any street boundary of a site 

exceeds 30 metres in length, one additional carriageway crossing may be permitted, 

provided that no two carriageway crossings are closer than 12 metres to each other; 

 No additional carriageway crossing area required – No departure. 

 

o the minimum and maximum widths of motor vehicle carriageway crossings must be 

in accordance with the table, titled “Width of motor vehicle carriageway crossings.  

 As set out in the by-law and in compliance therewith the width of the carriageway 

crossing will not transgress the permitted minimum width of 5,0m nor the permitted 

maximum width of 8,0m for combined entrance and exit ways – No departure. 

 

 

3.3.8 Loading 

In accordance with the zoning scheme regulations which deal with Loading, we observe that the 

land use types identified which require the provision of loading bays include the following land 

uses: 

 

• Offices 

• Business premises - other than offices, supermarket, industry 

• Supermarket 

 

In the above regard we confirm that the proposed office use is considered to qualify as a 

triggering use for the provision of loading facilities. 

 

Pursuant to the above, we acknowledge that there is a threshold below which loading bays are 

not required for Offices.  The identified threshold for offices is 1000m2.  In lieu of the fact that the 

offices as reflected in the attached Site Layout Plan does not meet with the specified 1000m2 

threshold, no loading bays are required. 

 

As a result of the above assessment, no departure is required. 

 

 

3.3.9 Screening 

In the above regard, the Applicant acknowledges that the zoning scheme regulations provide 

that any part of a land unit which is used for the storage or loading of goods such area shall be 

enclosed with a suitable wall and/or landscape screening, and also where any external utility 

service or equipment which is required for a building shall be appropriately screened from view 

from a public street, and such screening shall be integrated with the building in terms of materials, 

colour, shape and size. 

 

In terms of the above, we are of the considered opinion that the attached Site Layout Plan clearly 

communicates the lack of any storage or loading of goods, as well as the lack of any utility 

equipment that could require screening. 

 

In addition to the above, we note that the attached Site Layout Plan, includes a new palisade 

fence which will screen much of the on-site activities in line with the object of this regulation. 

 

As a result of the above assessment, no departure is required. 
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3.3.10 Canopy or Balcony Projection 

The zoning scheme regulations provides that the Municipality may require a canopy or balcony 

projection over the street boundary in accordance with the following conditions: 

 

(i)  The canopy or balcony shall not project nearer than 500 mm to a vertical plane through the 

kerb line or proposed kerb line; 

(ii)  No portion of a canopy or balcony projection shall be less than 2,8 m above the pavement; 

(iii)  The City may lay down more restrictive requirements relating to the dimensions, design and 

materials of the canopy or balcony; and 

(iv) The owner shall enter into an encroachment agreement with the City and register a 

servitude area in the case of a balcony projection. 

 

In the above regard, we confirm that due to the nature of the existing improvements, where the 

existing buildings are set well into the property, the potential for the introduction of such projecting 

features is compromised. 

 

Notwithstanding the lack of any canopy or balcony projection – no departure is required. 

 

 

3.3.11 Refuse Room 

The Applicant acknowledges that the by-law enables the municipality to require a refuse room to 

be provided on-site should it be considered necessary. 

 

In terms of the attached Site Layout Plan, we note that no such refuse room has been provided for. 

However, if the Municipality deem it necessary, then such a refuse room facility will be provided. 

 

Notwithstanding the lack of a refuse room – no departure is required. 

 

 

3.3.12 Window and Door Placement 

With regard to the development of dwelling houses, the zoning scheme regulations provide that 

any portion of a building / dwelling unit that contains an external window or door facing onto a 

common boundary must- 

 

o Be set back at least 1,5m from the boundary; 

o The portion of the building to be set back from the boundary must include the door or 

window, together with the additional length of wall that is required to make up a total 

minimum length of 3,0m.  

 

In the above regard, we can confirm that the dwelling house on the property (Building 3) is set well 

in excess of 1,5m from the common boundaries and thus its window and door placements will 

comply with this regulation – no departure required. 

 

 

3.4          Services 
With regard to the potential demand that the proposed change in use may be associated with, 

the Applicant is of the considered opinion that the proposed additions and alterations associated 

with the change in use will result increased demand being placed on the municipal services 

network. 

 

In the above regard the Applicant anticipates that in the course of assessing the application 

concerned that the affected services branches of the Municipality will be approached for their 

comment. In the event that any of the affected services branches are of the considered opinion 

that their network does not have the necessary carrying capacity to accommodate the additional 

demand represented by the proposed change in use, then such concern will be relayed to the 

Applicant for consideration and response. 
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3.5                                                                         Motivation 
The motivation in support of the Land Use Application associated with the proposed change in use 

(rezoning and permanent departure), will be addressed below.  The motivation in support of the 

application is based on the following aspects as set out in Section 65 of the by-law. 

 

To this end, the By-Law in Section 65 provides that when the Municipality considers an application it 

must have regard to the following:  

 

3.5.1 the application submitted in terms of this By-law.  

3.5.2 the procedure followed in processing the application.  

3.5.3 the desirability of the proposed utilisation of land and any guidelines issued by the 

Provincial Minister regarding proposed land uses.  

3.5.4 the comments in response to the notice of the application and the comments received 

from organs of state and internal departments.  

3.5.5 the response by the applicant to the comments referred to in paragraph (3.5.4).  

3.5.6 investigations carried out in terms of other laws which are relevant to the consideration of 

the application.  

3.5.7 a registered planner, or a planner eligible for registration, written assessment, which 

includes:  

(i)  an amendment of a Spatial Development Framework or land use scheme  

(ii)  an approval of an overlay zone contemplated in the land use scheme  

(iii)  a phasing, amendment or cancellation of a subdivision plan or part thereof  

(iv)  a determination of a zoning  

(v)  a rezoning  

3.5.8 Municipal Spatial Development Framework.  

3.5.9 The Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act & Land Use Planning Act  

3.5.10 The Land Use Scheme.  

3.5.11 Summary 

 

Our motivation in support of the application is detailed below based on the above assessment 

criteria.  

 

 

3.5.1 Application submitted in terms of the by-law. 

The application is submitted in accordance with the provisions of the Beaufort West Municipality: 

By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning: To Regulate and Control Municipal Land Use Planning, 

2020, where it was identified that the proposed improvements and use of the subject property, 

triggered certain land use applications that require approval prior to the commencement of the 

development / use as proposed. 
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3.5.2 Procedure followed in processing the Application. 

The relevant processes and procedures, which will include public participation, will be carried out 

as prescribed in the By-Law.  

 

In the event of any comments / objections being received, it is anticipated that the application will 

need to be referred to the Municipal Planning Tribunal for a decision.   

 

 

3.5.3 Desirability of the proposed land use & Provincial Guidelines 

The desirability of the land use application concerned is assessed in terms of the following criteria: 

 

3.5.3.1  Socio-economic impact. 

3.5.3.2  Compatibility with surrounding uses. 

3.5.3.3  Impact on the external engineering services. 

3.5.3.4  Impact on safety, health, and wellbeing of the surrounding community. 

3.5.3.5  Impact on heritage. 

3.5.3.6  Impact on the biophysical environment. 

3.5.3.7  Traffic impacts, parking, access, and other transport related considerations. 

3.5.3.8  Conditions that can mitigate an adverse impact of the proposed land use: 

 

3.5.3.1  Socio-economic impact 

The Applicant considers the object of an assessment of the potential socio-economic impact of a 

development application, essentially to be to establish how (if at all) a proposed use or 

development will change the lives of current and future residents of a community. The indicators 

used to measure the potential socio-economic impacts of a use / development could include the 

following:  

 

3.5.3.1.1  Changes in the community demographics.  

3.5.3.1.2  Demand for public services.  

3.5.3.1.3  Changes in employment and income levels; and  

3.5.3.1.4 Changes in the aesthetic quality of the community  

 

 

3.5.3.1.1 Changes in the community demographics 

 In terms of this criterion, we seek to measure whether as a result of the land use 

application concerned, there will be any changes in the demographics of the 

community concerned.  

 

 The application proposes the use of the subject property for office purposes (Building 

1,2 and 4) so that the Provincial Government of the Western Cape may render the 

necessary social development services to the local community.  So, whilst it is noted 

that the use of the subject property for Social Development Office purposes may 

attract a greater number of community members to this location, and thereby 

temporarily increasing the community demographics in the immediate area, the 

fact that the primary beneficiaries of such office will be the members of the local 

community, no unreasonable change in the community demographic is 

anticipated. 

 

As a result of the above, we are of the view that the proposed change in use will 

have an overwhelmingly positive impact on the receiving area. 
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3.5.3.1.2 Demand for public services 

As has been previously established, the change in use application together with the 

associated improvements to be made to facilitate such change is anticipated to be 

associated with an increase in demand for services. 

 

In this regard, it is noted from the attached Site Layout Plans that the sewer demands 

of the subject property are met via an on-site sewer tank, whilst the water supply and 

access roads are provided by the Municipality.  It is also noted that the access roads 

providing access to the subject property are currently gravel roads. 

 

Whilst the change in use may have an increased demand for services, the Applicant 

is of the considered opinion that such increase in road and water use would not be 

unreasonable. 

 

 

3.5.3.1.3  Changes in employment and income levels 

 Development applications have the potential to influence changes in employment 

and income opportunities within communities.  

 

 Such changes may be more or less temporary (e.g., construction projects, or 

seasonal employment) or may constitute a permanent change in the employment 

and income profile of the community should the development project bring long-

term job opportunities for community residents (e.g., establishment of a light 

industrial, manufacturing, or commercial establishment). 

 

 In the case of the application concerned, the proposed improvements and change 

in use will definitely create a number of additional employment opportunities during 

the associated construction period, as well as with the staffing and management of 

the Social Development offices. 

 

In this regard, the application concerned definitely represents an opportunity for an 

improvement  in employment and income levels.  

 

 

3.5.3.1.4 Changes in the aesthetic quality of the community  

 Impacts on the aesthetic quality of a community are often the most obvious sign of 

development. Shopping malls and subdivisions in the rural landscape are one 

example of the impact development has on the aesthetic quality of a community.  

 

In the case of the application concerned, it can be qualified that the application 

concerned will definitely make a positive aesthetic contribution to the local street 

scape, in that the proposed improvements, landscaping and palisade boundary 

fencing will be attractively installed. 

 

  Therefore, in this regard the development application will make a positive 

contribution to the aesthetic quality of the community concerned.  
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3.5.3.2 Compatibility with surrounding uses 

The subject property is located off an extension of the M63 (Pienaar Street), which links 

Murraysburg with Graff Reinett in the south and with Victoria West in the north.   

The majority of the towns non-residential uses are concentrated along or within short distance of 

this stretch of the M63, also known as Sir George Grey Street.  The subject property which is located 

off a short gravel extension of this road, is well located in close proximity to the M63, which suggests 

that members of the community would be able to gain easy access to the government offices. 

 

Given the lowkey nature of the proposed use and the lack of any immediately abutting property 

owners that could potentially be impacted by the use of the property as offices, the Applicant is 

satisfied that the office use would be compatible with the surrounding uses. 

 

 

 

Diagram 1 – Surrounding Uses 

 

 

3.5.3.3  Impact on the external engineering services 

As has been stated above, the proposed improvements together with the change in use from 

residential to offices is expected to have an impact on the demand for services currently required.  

It has also been established that such increase would be reasonable given the current services 

provision. 

 

 

3.5.3.4  Impact on safety, health, and wellbeing of the surrounding community 

With regard to the potential implication which the proposed change in use will have on safety, we 

consider it relevant to point out that the proposed improvements include a security kiosk close to 
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the intersection of Pienaar Street with the unnamed street which is an extension of Angelier Street 

and runs in a north south direction. This feature will serve to bring about an improvement in the 

surveillance and monitoring of the immediate area. 

 

The proposed use which is community focused in its nature and object, is not anticipated to be 

associated with any elements that could potentially impact negatively on safety and wellbeing.  

As stated, its primary objective is to improve the health and wellbeing of community members. 

 

 

3.5.3.5  Impact on heritage 

Murraysburg has a rich history, and in this regard, we note from the Beaufort West SDF that it 

proposes an investigation into declaring the centre of the town from midblock between Location 

and Leeb Streets to the south to midblock above Hoffmeyer Street in the north as a heritage 

conservation area with guidelines to assist the renovation and restoration of existing buildings and 

the design of new buildings within this precinct.   

 

The applicant has been unable to confirm whether such declaration has in fact been made and 

that the subject property is now within a heritage conservation area, and also whether there are 

architectural guidelines which apply to the proposed improvements. 

 

Should the municipality confirm such guidelines to exist, then the Applicant will undertake the 

required assessment to demonstrate whether the proposal complies or whether deviation from 

such guidelines is necessary. 

 

 

3.5.3.6  Impact on the biophysical environment 

The property is located in an established urban area and the proposal will not have any material 

impact on the biophysical environment.  

 

As referred to above, the indirect consequence of the application, is that not only will it not have 

any negative impact on the biophysical environment of this area, but it also has an inverse (i.e., 

positive) impact on the undeveloped areas of Murraysburg and beyond, in that it ensures that the 

biophysical environments of the pristine undeveloped areas on the periphery of the town and 

beyond continue to thrive without the pressure and impact of sprawl. 

 

 

3.5.3.7  Traffic impacts, parking, access, and other transport related considerations 

With regard to the potential traffic impacts associated with this application, we note that provision 

has been made for 10 on-site parking bays. It is anticipated that the majority of the members of the 

community seeking the assistance of the government department concerned may not necessarily 

all own private motor vehicles, and thus would be more inclined to make use of public transport.  

With this in mind, it is anticipated that the bulk of the on-site parking would be used by the 

government employees employed at the office.  For this reason, the proposed change in use is 

anticipated to have a minor, if any, impact on traffic in the area. 
 

 

3.5.3.8  Conditions that can mitigate an adverse impact of the proposed land use: 

Depending on whether the public or the municipality consider any one aspect of the proposed 

use of the property for offices and a dwelling house to potentially be beyond the threshold of what 

the area can reasonably sustain, it may be necessary to consider the imposition of conditions to 

deal with / address / control / limit the element giving rise to such concern.  
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From the Applicants perspective, no such unreasonable impact is anticipated, based on the Site 

Layout Plan attached and thus no conditions in mitigation of the change in use are considered 

necessary. 

 

 

3.5.4 Comments in response to the application 

It is anticipated that the Municipality will cause the application to be circulated to their internal 

branches, to interested and affected parties which they deem to be potentially impacted, as well 

as those impacted government departments for their comments on the application concerned. 

 

 

3.5.5 Response by the Applicant to comments received  

It is anticipated that the comments received in response to the circulation of the application 

referred to in 3.5.4 above thereto will be forwarded to the Applicant for a formal response. 

 

 

3.5.6 Other Laws relevant to the application  

In the above sections of the application, the Applicant in assessing the merits thereof has paid due 

regard to the potential for the proposals to trigger any of the requirements in other laws, such as 

that which pertains to Heritage or Environmental Authorisation. 

 

Whilst the Applicant could not identify any other laws that are triggered by the land use 

application concerned, it is suspected that if any application in terms of other applicable laws is 

triggered, that the Municipality will confirm this to the Applicant so that the necessary applications 

may be submitted. 

 

 

3.5.7 Written Assessment by Registered Planner   

The By-law provides that when application which is submitted for any of the below applications 

that the assessment must be written by a Registered Planner or a planner eligible for registration. 

 

The type of application referred to include: 
 

(i)  an amendment of a Spatial Development Framework or land use scheme  

(ii)  an approval of an overlay zone contemplated in the land use scheme  

(iii)  a phasing, amendment or cancellation of a subdivision plan or part thereof  

(iv)  a determination of a zoning  

(v)  a rezoning  

 

In terms of the above types of applications, it is confirmed that this land use application would 

require a written assessment by a registered planner or planner eligible for registration due to the 

proposed rezoning of the subject property. 

 

 

3.5.8 Municipal Spatial Development Framework 

In terms of the Beaufort West Municipal Spatial Development Framework, we note that in the 

spatial analysis undertaken the subject property is identified as being in an area described as 

Urban development with tar and gravel roads – see the below extract from the Municipal SDF.  
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Diagram 2 – Murraysburg Spatial Analysis 

 

 

As qualified in the Municipal Spatial development Framework, the town of Murraysburg is fairly 

compact with most people living within a 1km radius from the town centre, which makes the 

proposed location of the property within the town centre all the more appropriate. 

 

The Development Framework also acknowledges that as with many Karoo towns, the various 

sporting codes facilities, instead of being concentrated in a single complex where some level of 

viable threshold can be achieved supporting its sustainability, especially for social activities, they 

instead tend to be scattered across the northern part of the town, and in so doing making less 

accessible and ultimately reducing the frequency of its use, impacting its sustainability. 

 

The framework also acknowledges that there have been significant declines in agricultural 

employment, and for this reason, the investment and employment generation represented by the 

application concerned, not to mention the social development contribution to be made, will 

provide some much-needed economic activity to the town. 

 

In the below extract of the Spatial Development Framework Plan, we note that the subject 

property is located in an area designated as ‘Existing Development’.  In this regard, the proposals 

as set out herein are considered to be in keeping with the provisions of the framework. 

 

 

Subject 

Property 
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Diagram 3 – Murraysburg Spatial Development Framework 

 

The core of the development framework proposals tends to focus on the provision of housing, and 

engineering services provision, and not too much on the facilitation of economic development.  

Therefore, whilst the report notes the decline in agricultural employment, its proposals do not speak 

directly to the nature of the application concerned, by way of encouraging economic investment 

into the town. 

 

Notwithstanding the above, the section of the report dealing Urban Related Development, sets out 

the following principles for such development: 

 

Principles: 

 

•  Sensitive infill and redevelopment of major arterial axis in clearly defined precincts; 

 

•  Corridors to concentrate activities and support its speedy initiation especially in more rural 

areas, should be delineated to include one erf on either side of the identified street, 

otherwise called the spine of the corridor; 

 

•  Show sensitivity towards existing heritage buildings; 

 

•  Enhancing the street experience through landscaping and guiding the architecture of new 

 developments; 

 

•  Encourage a multiple level of entry into the economic market and enhance job creation, 

the intensification corridors should be limited to residential, office and retail uses and only 

compatible light industrial uses, e.g., no nuisance manufacturing or craft activities that may 

require a retail outlet on the same premises; 

 

Subject 

Property 
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•  Define a single uniting structure of intensification corridors, nodes and linkages between 

town and township; and, 

 

•  Encourage supporting densification pattern and infrastructure provision. 

 

The application concerned is considered to give effect to the above general urban development 

principles as set out in the framework. 

 

 

3.5.9 The Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act & Land Use Planning Act 

The Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act, as well as the Land Use Planning Act, 

provide that all principles as contained in the Act apply to all aspects of spatial planning, land 

development and land use management. 

 

In the above regard we note that the Act identifies the following Development Principles: 

 

3.5.9.1  The Principle of Spatial Justice 

3.5.9.2  The Principle of Spatial Sustainability 

3.5.9.3  The Principle of Efficiency 

3.5.9.4  The Principle of Spatial Resilience 

3.5.9.5 The Principle of Good Administration  

 

The application of these principles to the application concerned, is communicated in the below 

section: 

 

 

3.5.9.1 The Principle of Spatial Justice 

In a broad sense, spatial justice refers to a deliberate and focused emphasis on the spatial or 

geographical aspects of justice and injustice. As a starting point, this involves the fair and equitable 

distribution in space of socially valued resources and the opportunities to use them.  It is 

acknowledged that in South Africa where spatial planning was used as an implementing agent to 

realise the segregation principles of Apartheid Planning that this must similarly be used in the 

redress. 

 

In terms of the opportunity for the application and the development associated therewith to make 

a contribution towards such redress, the application is noted as having the ability, albeit limited, to 

make a direct contribution by way of increasing access to the government rendered service 

(social development) by way of ensuring its physical access is convenient for local residents. 

 

In the above regard it is considered noteworthy that certain of the primary objectives motivating 

the application and include improved access. 

 

In this regard, we reiterate that the land use application concerned has been shown to be 

consistent with the Proposals made particularly applicable to Murraysburg.   

 

 

 

 

3.5.9.2 The Principle of Spatial Sustainability 

Key global and regional sustainability principles are instructive for the design process and have 

been implemented in this project to assist in the development of the proposals concerned.  These 

include: 

 

• Ecological Planning – appreciate the pressures being placed on the natural and pristine 

areas surrounding the core developed areas of Greater Hermanus and acknowledge its 

importance to the attraction of the area, and as a result, prioritise its conservation and 

protection.  This objective is supported by the application concerned which seeks to 
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accommodate the demand for housing within the urban edge, in residential densification in 

established well-located central urban areas. 

 

• Spatial Planning – assessment of appropriate fit with local and regional planning, and the 

measure of the architectural language of the area and the complementary role which the 

proposed development can have. 

 

• Minimise Consumption of Resources – electricity, water fuel, passive energy design (PED) 

principles provide for appropriate level of consumption, energy efficient design, energy 

efficient lighting, appliances, etc. 

 

• Use of Renewable Natural Resources – harvest rainwater, use of solar and wind power, 

natural light, natural vegetation.  These initiatives will be explored, so as to potentially 

achieve as limited an impact by the development on the current carrying capacity of the 

municipal network. 

 

• Economic Sustainability – provide quality accommodation and outdoor areas with durable 

sustainable materials, which will not require frequent maintenance and / or replacement. 

 

• Local materials and labour – sourced from local communities and businesses, benefit local 

economy, reduce energy consumption, creation of employment construction and 

operational phases. 

 

It is further noted that the application concerned speaks directly to the key objects of this principle, 

and that is to promote land development in locations that are sustainable and limit urban sprawl. 

 

 

3.5.9.3 The Principle of Efficiency  

With regard to this Development Principle, much of the ability to satisfy the objects of this principle 

rest with the Municipality, in so far as the decision-making and the associated timeframes are 

concerned. 

 

With regard to the objective seeking land development which optimises the use of existing 

infrastructure and resources.  To this end, the proposed development application makes a definite 

contribution. 

 

 

3.5.9.4 The Principle of Spatial Resilience  

The principle of spatial resilience as set out in the Act, is not considered to be particularly necessary 

in the case of the application concerned due to it not requiring any spatial flexibility or tolerance 

to enable the proposed change in use. The proposals are in keeping with the proposals of the 

development framework, and largely consistent with the spatial language and distribution of 

development in the area concerned. 

 

 

3.5.9.5 The Good Administration  

The forward planning informants in the Beaufort West Spatial Development Framework, which have 

been drawn on in the construction of this application report, collectively serve to confirm the 

consistency of the application concerned. 

 

In the above regard, the Applicant is confident that the objects of the application are consistent 

with some of the challenges which the above planning references have identified as requiring 

particular spatial responses to. 
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3.5.10 The Land Use Scheme 

The assessment as undertaken in Section 3.4 above has served to critically assess the proposed Site 

Layout Plan against the development parameters that apply to the desired use zone, and in this 

regard, it was established that certain consent use and permanent departures are required in 

order to ensure compliance with the zoning scheme. 

 

 

3.5.11 Summary 

The motivation provided has highlighted the fact that the land use application meets with many of 

the objectives of the PSDF and the MSDF. 

 

In terms of the applications made, The Provincial Government of the Western Cape appreciates 

that their primary responsibility is to ensure effective delivery of services to the people of the 

Western Cape.  This delivery of services assumes many different forms across the many varying 

services which are required to be delivered.   One of the main aspects to delivery is accessibility of 

a government to the people.  In this regard reference is being made to the ease of access that 

the majority of people have to the different departments of the government.  The ability for the 

constituency to access a department of government is directly proportionate to the success with 

which such department can effectively deliver its service.  With the advent of websites, we observe 

that many people who have access to such electronic facilities would opt to first attempt to 

address their application / problem via this medium.  However, for the multitudes without the 

fortunate access to such facilities, we know that no other option but approaching the respective 

government department directly exists.  It is in the interests of these people that the location of our 

government departments must be sensitive to public transport routes so that the cost of access is 

kept as low as possible. 

 

In the above regard, the location of the proposed government offices is considered to be very 

appropriate, given the easy and fairly uninterrupted access which the local communities will have 

off to the subject property via the M63 off Pienaar Street. 

 

Development Parameters Permitted Proposed Departure (Y/N) 

Floor Factor 1,0 / 2655m2 0,17 / 450m2 N 

Coverage 60% / 1593m2  16,9% / 450m2 N 

Height (Office) 11,0m 5,5m N 

Height (Dwelling) 6,0 wall plate / 8,0 roof 

ridge 

5,5m N 

Street Boundary Building Lines 5,0m 2,9m Y 

Side / Rear Boundary Building Lines 3,0m 2,57m Y 

Garage / Carport Width in 

Common Boundary 

6,5m 10,0m N 

Garage / Carport Street Setback  5,0m 2,2m Y 

Parking 18 bays 10 bays Y 

Access Setback from intersection 10m +10m N 

Access Number 1 1 N 

Access Width 5,0m – 8,0m 5,0m – 8,0m N 

Loading    N 

Screening   N 

Canopy / Balcony Projection   N 

Refuse Room   N 

Window & Door Placement   N 
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Based on the above, the Applicant considers the Departures triggered by the proposed rezoning 

as listed above to be reasonable in that they relate largely to the position of the existing buildings, 

there will be no new structures encroaching on the building lines.  There are also departures 

pertaining to the proposed on-site parking arrangement.  As has been previously stated, it is not 

anticipated that the proposed use of the property as Department Social Development offices will 

generate a significant influx of motor vehicles to the property, and that the undeveloped area 

rather be attractively landscaped as opposed to the hardened surfaces needed for extended 

parking area.   

 

The Applicant trusts that the social benefit represented by this application for the members of the 

local communities will be acknowledged and that the application will be supported and 

approved. 
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SSEECCTTIIOONN  IIVV  --  CCOONNCCLLUUSSIIOONN  

 

In the circumstances as fully detailed in this report, the Applicant submits that the proposed 

change in use has been shown to meet with the criteria as set out in the By-Law, for deciding land 

use applications, including the desirability thereof.  

 

To this end, the Applicant strongly recommends that the authorities concerned, approve the 

applications made: 

 

• In terms of Section 15(2)(a) for the Rezoning of the subject property to Business Zone IV (BZIV) 

to permit the use of the subject property and the buildings thereon as Offices. 

 

• In terms of Section 15(2)(o) for the Consent Use to permit a portion of the subject property to 

be used for residential purposes (Dwelling House) on a land unit zoned Business Zone IV (BZIV). 

 

• In terms of Section 15(2)(b) for those Permanent Departures which have been triggered by 

the proposed change in use of the property concerned, and includes: 

 

o  A Departure to permit a street boundary building line of 2,9m in lieu of the required 5,0m. 

o  A Departure to permit a side / rear boundary building line of 2,57m in lieu of the required 

3,0m. 

o  A Departure to permit the carport to be 2,2m from the street boundary in lieu of the 

required 5,0m. 

o  A Departure to permit the provision of 10 on-site parking bays in lieu of the required 18 

bays. 
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Floor: 85mm concrete slab on DPM
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I ALCEMENE PLAN. M; �7..('?/:>:\J) _ KANTCOR,'\FSKRIF 

SYE Nie.tu RIGTINGS 
K ui: r Hu 1t �HOEKE

AB 
BC 

CD 
DA 

44, 24
63, 06 
44,:>4
63,26

1\J.,1:- -;, , , 

- �: 0. C ; • r.; C
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Bakenl;esl:rywi EJ.._ : 

jj -

y 
KOORDINATE 
Stelsel Le. 2 7:,

0 

X 

'/ UL-GC 'LC 
-l, ---l ';\) 
1.:.·;,tc 

'l<l,�) 
'J() ,73 

'. c.CJ' , 7 -
·,Dl'l ,6�) 

+ 7) 53ULOO,(_,i 
� 7777,0,
+ 
+ 
+ 

+ 
+ 

LG. No. 

2 3 1 4 /7 9 

A , • , • •••• •• 1··1 nn;, r,,>-''�erJ-en CJ: 0tc-n1·:.,:.nd v�•.h \·:: te:cvCJor 
B •••• , ••••• ] ."! wm. -r,,) ·:-t�;rpen �('e.·L i:ctonr,�nd v in v::1�erv()or
C,D •••••• •• 1··i r.im. r,,;.':<t0r.-en 

stel voor e_,Tond, synde 

:rf 404 , ciB(iee 1 te v:.ln ��ri' 249, Lurra,ys bur[.' 

·�dministrcitiewe Distrik

L�urray s Uur{;· .t'rovi:ru:;ie K,�i..!..P die Goeie Hoop 

Cp5emeet in I[::.i�;.l't 1979 

d eur my, 

J---------------,----------------r-L--_:m_dm_e_t_e�r---c--�-----1 C
Die oorspronklike kaart is. Leer No. S /7 7 6':;1 /13 Hierdie kaart is geheg aan 

No. 
gedateer 

t.g.v. 

Registrateur van Aktes 

No. 7 24/1< 56 geheg aan M.S. No. E.639/79
T ra n sport/ G?if@tv.iAfPiif 
No. lc;Sb-JS-240 

Komp. D!1i-6DC 
Xll ( 27 44) 

404 
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KANTOORAFSKRIP

SYE RIGTINGS KOORDINATE L.G. No.Meter -HOEKE y Stelsel Lo. 23° X 

Konatant -10000,00 +3530000,00 313-89

AB 132, 7 4 250 05 50 A - 2070, 20 + 7777,04
BC 63,25 340 05 20 B - 2195,01 + 7731,85 Goedgekeur

CD 31,61 70 05 50 C 2216,55 + 7791,32 ,-

DE 28,37 160 06 20 D - 2186,83 + 7802,08 ��
EF 31,59 70 05 50 E - 2177, 17 + 7775,40 hnJ Landmeter-generaal
FG 28,38 340 07 10 fF - 2147,47 + 7786,15 /�B!J-0.2.-13 

GH 69,54 70 05 50 0 - 2157, 12 + 7812,84
HA 63,26 160 05 50 H - 2091,73 + 7836,52

4 Nr. 24 DRC Murraysbu.rg - 2066, 72 + 7702,33
A Nr. 28 Dokterskoppie - 2617 ,65 + 7333,38

Bak.enbeskrywing: 

A••••••••••••••• 1� ronde ysterpen op betonrand van watervoor 
B,C,D,E,H ••••••• lantn ronde ysterpen 
F ••••••••••••••• Hoek van gebou 
0 ••••••••••••••• 1,5mm ronde ysterpen 

1) Die £iguur AagH stel voor Erf 404, gedeelte van Erf 249,
Murraysburg.
Kaart Nr.2314/79

2) Die figuur aBCDEFOg stel voor Erf 406 Murrayaburg.
Ka.art Nr. 2313/79
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- a b C 
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A
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I I I Restant van 
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QI � 
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I 
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G 182 
□ ...

.. 
-----
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Skaal : 1 / 1 500

Erf 371 
i- ----

Restant van 

... ( Erf 178 
-----

grond, synde 

Erf 387 Murra.ysburg bevattende 1) en 2) hierbo beskrywe 

gelee in die Munisipali tei t en
Murraysburg 

�lr.1"9�?"�� 1 
Des ember 1988

deur my, 

Hierdie kaart is geheg aan 

No. 

Die oorspronklike kaarte. is. 
aoos hierbo �ermeld 

gedateer -Ne-. geti.eg aaA 
t.g.v.

-Ne,. 

Re istrateur van Aktes 

Administratiewe Distrik 

Provinsie Kaap die Goeie Hoop. 
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LAer No. s/7769 /1 �
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CE.RTIFICATE IN TERMS OF ITEM 28(1) OF SCHEDULE 6 TO ACT 108 OF 1996 

I, Lulama Xingwana, Minister for Agriculture and Land Affairs, acting in the name and 
on behalf of the Republic of South Africa, a competent authority as contemplated by 

m 28(1) of Schedule 6 to the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 (Act 
108 of 1996), do hereby certify that the following properties owned by the State, 
namely: 

� 

G 

Erf 28302, Cape Town, Province of the istern Cape X
MEASURING: 250 (Two Five Zero) squa e metre 
HELD vide Title Deed No. T1810/1976

;. Erf 28301, Cape Town, Province of the stern Cape "'(' 
MEASURING: 163 (One Six Three) squ e metre 
HELD vide Title Deed No. T5645/1975 

� Erf 28299, Cape Town, Province of the 11stern Cape .:rf; 
CJ MEASURING: 234 (Two Th!Jt� Four) squ e metre

HELD vide Title Deed No. T10713l1975 

.41.,- Erf 2829_7, Cape Town, Province of the
�

estern Cape ><:_ 
MEASURING: 2165 (Two One Six Five) quare metre 
HELD vide Title Deed No. T 48871_1975 

rJ:\ Erf 28300, Cape T�wn, Province of the �tern Cape J('
\:) MEASURING: 171 (One Seven One) squ re metre 

HELD vide Title Deed No. T1731/1-975 

�✓.,@ Remainder of Erf 28303, Cape Town0rovince of the Western Cape .>(
MEASURING.: 782 (Seven Eight Tw ) quare metre 
HELD vide Title Deed No. T1728/19 

/ I 
v I 

x 7. Erf 28298, Cape Town, Province of th
�

estern Cape ·, 
' MEASURING: 1191 (One One Nine On square metre 

HELD vide Title Deed No. T1728/197 

� Erf 7100, Milnerton, Province of the Weit n Cape J(
V MEASURING: 599 (Five Nine Nine) sq a metre 

_ HELD vide Title Deed No. T24:78/197

t 

_/"(g\ Erf 1935, Beaufort West, Province of the Western Ca ;;;< ·
� MEASURING: 4569 (Four Five Six Nine) square metr 

HELD vide Certificate of Consolidated Title Nd. T191 1/1964 

,/@Ert -�ol, Murraysburg), Province of the We¥:t r� Cape ,X' MEASURING: 2655 (Two Six Five Five) sq are metre 
HELD vide Title Deed No. 171093/1990 

A 
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REV DATE  DESCRIPTION
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Interview rooms omitted and social offices returned, under counter geyser added, cupboards added

to social offices, screen and data point  added to boardroom, frosted glass window added to the

disabled toilet wall.

Under counter geyser removed

Door and window numbers
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REV DATE  DESCRIPTION
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15/12/2020
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W2 replaced with W3 in youth hub, W3 added in youth hub, wall in DSD office omitted, one way glass

ommitted, Observation room replaced with interview room, W3 added in kitchen, store room replaced with

sickbay/ lactating room, comm room made larger, sink added to the outside wall by the sick bay.

Added windows in sickbay

window and door numbers
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BEAUFORT-WES(T) 

MUNISIPALITEIT // MUNICIPALITY 

 

 

LAND USE PLANNING APPLICATION FORM  

(Section 15 of the By-law on Municipal Land Use Planning for Beaufort West Municipality)  

 

KINDLY NOTE: Please complete this form using BLOCK capitals and ticking the appropriate boxes. 

 

PART A: APPLICANT DETAILS 

First name(s) 
 

Jody 

Surname Francis 

South African Council for Planners (SACPLAN) 

registration number (if applicable) 
A1363/2010 

Company name  

(if applicable) 

FJC Consulting  

(Town Planners & Land Surveyors) 

Postal Address 

 

P. O. Box 7434 

Roggebaai 
Postal 

Code 
8012 

Email  

 

jody@fjcconsulting.co.za  

 

Tel 021 403 6449 Fax  Cell 084 789 9932 

PART B: REGISTERED OWNER(S) DETAILS (If different from applicant) 

Registered 

owner(s) 

Provincial Government of the Western Cape 

 

Physical address 

9 Dorp Street 

 

Cape Town 
Postal 

code 
8001 

E-mail 
 

 

Tel  Fax  Cell  

PART C: PROPERTY DETAILS (in accordance with title deed) 

Property 

description 

[Number(s) of 

Erf/Erven/Portion(

s) or Farm(s), 

allotment area.] 

Erf 404 Murraysburg in the Municipality and Division of Murraysburg, 

Western Cape Province  

Physical Address Pienaar Street, Murraysburg 

mailto:jody@fjcconsulting.co.za
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GPS Coordinates 
 

 
Town/City Murraysburg 

Current Zoning Single Residential Zone 1 Extent 2655m2 / ha 
Are there existing 

buildings? 
Y N 

Applicable 

Zoning Scheme 
Beaufort West Municipal Standard Zoning Scheme By-law, 2020 

Current Land Use Under Construction 

Title Deed 

number and 

date 

T 71093/1990 

Any restrictive 

conditions? 
Y N 

If Yes, list 

condition(s) 

 

Not Applicable 

Are the restrictive 

conditions in 

favour of a third 

party(ies)? 

Y N 
If Yes, list the 

party(ies) 

Subject to a watercourse servitude in favour of the 

Municipality 

Is the property 

encumbered by 

a bond? 

Y N 
If Yes, list 

bondholder(s) 
Not Applicable 

Any existing unauthorized buildings and/or land use 

on the subject property(ies)? 
Y N 

If yes, is this application to legalize 

the building / land use? 
Y N 

Are there any pending court case(s) / order(s) 

relating to the subject property(ies)? 
Y N 

Are there any land claim(s) 

registered on the subject 

property(ies)? 

Y N 

PART D: PRE-APPLICATION CONSULTATION 

Has there been any pre-application 

consultation? 
Y N 

If Yes, complete the information below and attach the minutes 

of the pre-application consultation. 

Official’s name  
Reference 

Number  
 

Date of 

consultation 

 

 

 

PART E: LAND USE PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN TERMS OF SECTION 15 OF THE BY-LAW ON MUNICIPAL LAND USE 

PLANNING FOR BEAUFORT WEST MUNICIPALITY AND  APPLICATION FEES PAYABLE 

Tick Section Type of application Cost 

√ 2(a) a rezoning of land;  R 

√ 2(b) 
a permanent departure from the development parameters of the zoning 

scheme;  
R 

√ 2(c) 

a departure granted on a temporary basis to utilise land for a purpose 

not permitted in terms of the primary rights of the zoning applicable to 

the land;  

R 

√ 2(d) 
a subdivision of land that is not exempted in terms of section 24, 

including the registration of a servitude or lease agreement;  
R 

√ 2(e) a consolidation of land that is not exempted in terms of section 24;  R 

√ 2(f) 
a removal, suspension or amendment of restrictive conditions in respect 

of a land unit;  
R 

√ 2(g) a permission required in terms of the zoning scheme;  R 

√ 2(h) 
an amendment, deletion or imposition of conditions in respect of an 

existing approval;  
R 

√ 2(i) an extension of the validity period of an approval; R 

√ 2(j) an approval of an overlay zone as contemplated in the zoning scheme;  R 
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√ 2(k) 
an amendment or cancellation of an approved subdivision plan or part 

thereof, including a general plan or diagram;  
R 

√ 2(l) a permission required in terms of a condition of approval;  R 

√ 2(m) a determination of a zoning;  R 

√ 2(n) a closure of a public place or part thereof; R 

√ 2(o) a consent use contemplated in the zoning scheme; R 

√ 2(p) an occasional use of land; R 

√ 2(q) to disestablish a home owner’s association; R 

√ 2(r) 
to rectify a failure by a home owner’s association to meet its obligations 

in respect of the control over or maintenance of services; 
R 

√ 2(s) 

a permission required for the reconstruction of an existing building that 

constitutes a non-conforming use that is destroyed or damaged to the 

extent that it is necessary to demolish a substantial part of the building.  

R 

TOTAL A: R 

PRESCRIBED NOTICE AND FEES** (for completion and use by official) 

Tick 
Notification of application 

in media 
Type of application Cost 

√ 
SERVING OF NOTICES 

PUBLICATION OF NOTICES 

Delivering by hand; registered post; data messages 

Local Newspaper(s); Provincial Gazette; site notice; 

Municipality’s website 

R 

 √ 

√ 
ADDITIONAL PUBLICATION 

OF NOTICES 

Site notice, public meeting, local radio station, 

Municipality’s website, letters of consent or objection 
R 

√ NOTICE OF DECISION Provincial Gazette R  

√ INTEGRATED PROCEDURES T.B.C R 

TOTAL B: R 

TOTAL APPLICATION FEES* 

(TOTAL A + B) 
R 

* Application fees that are paid to the Municipality are non-refundable and proof of payment of the 

application fees must accompany an application. 

** The applicant is liable for the cost of publishing and serving notice of an application.  

BANKING DETAILS  

 

Name: 
 

 

Bank: 
 

 

Branch no.: 
 

 

Account no.: 
 

 

Payment reference: 

(if applicable) 

 

 

 

………………………………………………………………………………… 

 

 

PART F: DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 

Brief description of proposed development / intent of application: 

 

Application is made for the rezoning of the subject property to permit its use as government offices and a 

dwelling unit 
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PART G: ATTACHMENTS AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION FOR LAND USE PLANNING 

APPLICATION [section 15(2)(a) to (s) of the By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning for Beaufort West 

Municipality] 

Complete the following checklist and attach all the information and documentation relevant to the proposal. 

Failure to submit all information and documentation required will result in the application being deemed 

incomplete. It will not be considered complete until all required information and documentation have been 

submitted. 

 

Information and documentation required in terms of section 38(1) of said legislation 

 

Y N 
Power of attorney / Owner’s consent if 

applicant is not owner 

 

Y N Bondholder’s consent (if applicable) 

Y N 

Resolution or other proof that 

applicant is authorised to act on 

behalf of a juristic person 

Y N 

Proof of registered ownership or any 

other relevant right held in the land 

concerned 

Y N Written motivation Y N S.G. diagram / General plan extract 

Y N Locality plan Y N 
Site development plan or conceptual 

layout plan 

Y N Proposed subdivision plan  Y N 
Proof of agreement or permission for 

required servitude 

Y N Proof of payment of application fees Y N Full copy of the title deed 

Y N Conveyancer’s certificate Y N 
Minutes of pre-application consultation 

meeting (if applicable) 

 

Supporting information and documentation: 

 

Y N N/A Consolidation plan 

 

Y N N/A Land use plan / Zoning plan  
Y N N/A 

Street name and numbering 

plan 

Y N N/A Landscaping / Tree plan Y N N/A 
1 : 50 / 1:100 Flood line 

determination (plan / report) 

Y N N/A Abutting owner’s consent Y N N/A 
Home Owners’ Association 

consent 

Y N N/A 

Copy of Environmental Impact 

Assessment (EIA) /  

Heritage Impact Assessment 

(HIA) / 

Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) / 

Traffic Impact Statement (TIS) / 

Major Hazard Impact 

Assessment (MHIA) / 

Environmental Authorisation 

(EA) / Record of Decision (ROD) 

(strikethrough irrelevant) 

Y N N/A 

Services Report or indication of all 

municipal services / registered 

servitudes 

Y N N/A 
Copy of original approval and 

conditions of approval 
Y N N/A 

Proof of failure of Home owner’s 

association 

Y N N/A Proof of lawful use right Y N N/A 

Any additional documents or 

information required as listed in 

the pre-application consultation 

form / minutes 
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Y N N/A 
Required number of 

documentation copies 
Y N N/A Other (specify) 

PART H: AUTHORISATION(S) IN TERMS OF OTHER LEGISLATION  

Y N/A 
National Heritage Resources Act, 1999 

(Act 25 of 1999) 

 

 

Y N/A 

Specific Environmental Management 

Act(s) (SEMA)  

(e.g. Environmental Conservation Act, 

1989 (Act 73 of 1989), National 

Environmental Management: Air Quality 

Act, 2004 (Act 39 of 2004),  

National Environmental Integrated 

Coastal Management Act, 2008 (Act 24 

of 2008), National Environmental 

Management: Waste Act, 2008 (Act 59 

of 2008),  

National Water Act, 1998 (Act 36 of 1998) 

(strikethrough irrelevant) 

Y N/A 
National Environmental Management 

Act, 1998 (Act 107 of 1998) 

Y N/A 
Subdivision of Agricultural Land Act, 

1970 (Act 70 of 1970) 

Y N/A 

Spatial Planning and Land Use 

Management Act, 2013 (Act 16 of 

2013)(SPLUMA) 

Y N/A 

Occupational Health and Safety Act, 

1993 (Act 85 of 1993): Major Hazard 

Installations Regulations 

Y N/A 
Land Use Planning Act, 2014 (Act 3 of 

2014) (LUPA) 
Y N/A Other (specify) 

Y N 
If required, has application for EIA / HIA / TIA / TIS / MHIA approval been made? If yes, attach 

documents / plans / proof of submission etc. 

Y N 

If required, do you want to follow an integrated application procedure in terms of section 44(1) of 

the By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning for Beaufort West Municipality? If yes, please attach 

motivation.  

SECTION I: DECLARATION 

 

I  hereby wish to confirm the following :  

 

1. That the information contained in this application form and accompanying documentation is complete 

and correct.  

 

2. I’m aware that it is an offense in terms of section 86(1)(e) to supply particulars, information or answers 

knowing the particulars, information or answers to be false, incorrect or misleading or not believing them 

to be correct.  

 

3. I am properly authorized to make this application on behalf of the owner and (where applicable) that 

a copy of the relevant power of attorney or consent are attached hereto. 

 

4. Where an agent is appointed to submit this application on the owner’s behalf, it is accepted that 

correspondence from and notifications by the Municipality in terms of the by-law will be sent only to the 

agent and that the owner will regularly consult with the agent in this regard. 

 

5. That this submission includes all necessary land use planning applications required to enable the 

development proposed herein.  

 

6. I confirm that the relevant title deed(s) have been read and that there are no restrictive title deed 

restrictions, which impact on this application, or alternatively an application for removal/suspension or 

amendment forms part of this submission. 

 

7. I am aware that development charges to the Municipality in respect of the provision and installation of 

external engineering services are payable by the applicant as a result of the proposed development. 
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Applicant’s signature:  Date: 
7th April 2021 

 

 

Full name: Jody Francis for FJC Consulting (Town Planners & Land Surveyors)  
 

 

 

 

Professional capacity: 
Pr Planner   

 

 

SACPLAN registration 

number: 

(A1363/2010)   

 

 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

 

 

Date received: 

 

 

 

_____________________________ 

 

 

Received by:  

 

 

_____________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

ANNEXURES 

The following Annexures are attached for your 

information, only if applicable: 

 

Please do not submit these Annexures with the 

application form. 

Annexure A:  Minimum requirements matrix 

Annexure B:  Land use planning application submission 

and protocol 

Annexure C:  Land use planning application workflow 
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